## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

## FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 401

 Road from Kingfield to Eustis in Franklin county, five		
hundred dollars	500	00
Bridge over Magalloway river, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
Bridge across Mattawamkeag river, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Rebuilding bridge over Moose river, fifteen hundred dol-		
lars	1,500	00
Rebuilding bridge in Bancroft plantation, two hundred		
dollars	200	00
Pay roll of senate, eight thousand five hundred sixty-six		
dollars	8,566	00
Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-two thousand		
one hundred eighty-nine dollars	32,189	00
Road in number eleven, range three, Aroostook county,		
five hundred dollars	500	00
Samuel W. Lane, sixty-five dollars	65	00
Town of Sherman, forty-six dollars and twenty-six cents,	46	26
Town of Poland, two hundred four dollars forty-two cents,	204	<b>42</b>
Eastern Argus, two hundred one dollars	201	00
Sprague, Owen and Nash, nine hundred thirty-one dol-		
lars	931	00
Western normal school, thirty-five hundred dollars	3,500	00
Eastern normal school, three thousand dollars	3,000	00
	<u> </u>	—
Amounting in the whole to two hundred seventy thou-	_	
sand nine hundred ten dollars and sixty-seven cents, 2'	70,910	67

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1873.

#### Chapter 401.

An act relating to "an act amendatory of the charter of the city of Lewiston."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act changed from public to private.

SECT. 1. That section one of "an act amendatory of an act to incorporate the city of Lewiston," approved February twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, and the title of said act, are hereby amended by striking out the word "public," and inserting the word 'private,' in both places, so that the reference in the same shall be to chapter three hundred and ninety-eight of the private laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, instead of, to chapter three hundred and ninety-eight of the public laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1873.